1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Lewis L.
2	"Tee" Phelps.
3	WHEREAS, Tee Phelps was a cherished son of this Commonwealth, having been
4	born to the late Gerald E. and Bonnie Rose Simpson Phelps in Somerset on August 26,
5	1960; and
6	WHEREAS, Tee Phelps was a proud 1978 graduate of Somerset High School and a
7	1983 graduate of the University of Kentucky College of Engineering; and
8	WHEREAS, Tee Phelps was a self-employed land surveyor who had retired from
9	the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet; and
10	WHEREAS, Lewis L. "Tee" Phelps, beloved husband, father, brother, and uncle,
11	departed this earthly life on November 14, 2017, leaving his family, friends, and all those
12	who were touched by his presence in solemn mourning; and
13	WHEREAS, Tee Phelps was preceded in death by his parents and his mother-in-law,
14	Betty Ruth Beasley Wiles. He is survived by his wife, Lori Alison Wiles Phelps; son, Brett
15	McDaniel Phelps; daughter, Shelbie Alison Phelps Withers and her husband, Graham;
16	brothers, Billy Phelps and his wife, Jeanette, Jeffrey Howard Phelps and his wife, Melody,
17	and Charles Robert Ritter and his wife, Sherry; sister, Sara Jean Girdler and her husband,
18	Senator Rick Girdler; and a host of other family members, friends, and loved ones who
19	will dearly miss his presence in their lives;
20	NOW, THEREFORE,
21	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
22	Kentucky:
23	\rightarrow Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
24	sympathy upon the passing of Lewis L. "Tee" Phelps, and extend heartfelt condolences to
25	their colleague, Senator Rick Girdler, and his entire family in this time of loss.
26	\rightarrow Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving

27 memory of Lewis L. "Tee" Phelps.

Page 1 of 2

Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
Resolution to Senator Rick Girdler for delivery to the family.